Operating Instructions
KVM transmission units
 Version KVM-*-CAT-*
 Version KVM-*-MM-*
 Version KVM-*-SM-*
 Operating Instructions Version: 01.00.07
 Issue: 14.06.2024
Operating Instructions KVM Transmission units Disclaimer

8 Permitted maximum values 13
8.1 External inherently safe optical interface 13
9 Type code 13
10 Safety information 14
10.1 General safety information 14
10.2 Warning note 14
10.3 Installation safety information 14
10.4 Industrial Security 15
10.5 Safety information for operation 15
11 Mechanical dimensions 16
11.1 KVM-DVI1 16
11.2 KVM-DVI2 16
11.3 KVM-DVI3 17
12 Assembly KVM-DVI3 18
12.1 Notes on assembly 18
12.2 Mounting types 18
12.3 Mounting on DIN rail 18
Table of contents Operating Instructions KVM Transmission units
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_07.docx / 14.06.2024 Page 5 of 44
12.3.1 View 18
12.3.2 Dimensions 19
12.3.3 Components 19
12.3.4 Description of Assembly 20
12.4 Mounting in cabinet (19" frame) 22
12.4.1 View 22
12.4.2 Dimensions 23
12.4.3 Components 23
12.4.4 Description of assembly 24
13 Connections 26
13.1 KVM-DVI1 26
13.2 KVM-DVI2 28
13.3 KVM-DVI3 29
13.4 Connection diagram KVM-DVI3 31
13.4.1 KVM-DVI3 data connection to SERIES 600 devices 31
13.4.2 KVM-DVI3 connection to the host PC 33
13.4.3 Local display of the host PC at the KVM-DVI3 34
14 Maintenance, service 34
15 Troubleshooting 34
15.1 Repairs / hazardous substances 34
16 Disposal / restricted substances 35
16.1 Declaration of substances and restricted substances 35
16.1.1 Declarable substance groups 35
16.1.2 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 35
16.1.3 IMO Resolution MEPC.269(68) 35
17 Control Drawing CEC / NEC 36
18 Declaration of EC conformity 38
18.1 EU 38
18.2 RCM 40
19 Release notes 42
Operating Instructions KVM Transmission units Preface
Page 6 of 44  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_07.docx / 14.06.2024
1 Preface
These operating instructions contain all relevant information on the KVM transmission units for
connection to HMIs of the series 600 KVM systems. They also contain information on the
connection and installation (etc.) of these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection was copied to these operating
instructions from the EC type examination certificate.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in
addition to these operating instructions, all other operating instructions
enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating instructions of the
additional equipment to be connected.
 Please note that the Ex certificates of the KVM transmission
units are part of the certificates of the ET-xx7 HMI devices.
You can find these certificates in a separate document
(CE_ET-xx7) !
You can find this document online at www.r-stahl.com or
request a copy from R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH.
 NOTE
 DOCUMENTATION
Function of transmission unit Operating Instructions KVM Transmission units
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_07.docx / 14.06.2024 Page 7 of 44
2 Function of transmission unit

# = numeric character without relevance to explosion protection.
 For the exact new device name and version please refer to
the type code.
 DOCUMENTATION
Technical data Operating Instructions KVM Transmission units
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_07.docx / 14.06.2024 Page 9 of 44
4 Technical data
Function / Equipment KVM-DVI1-* KVM-DVI2-* KVM-DVI3-*
Power supply via IEC plug (female)
Voltage supply 100 - 240 VAC, 50 - 60 Hz
Power Typically 5 W / max. 10 W (typically 17 BTU / max. 34 BTU)
Recommended fuses 1.0 AT
MTBF Typically 50,000 h at 20° C
Power supply 2 Redundant connection, via
mini-DIN / Hosiden plug
- -
Voltage supply 12 VDC - -
Interfaces
 Ethernet Either copper or optical fibre
 Copper (CAT) Direct connection, Gigabit
 Optical fibre (MM-FO) Direct connection, Gigabit,
multi-mode
 intrinsically safe (Ex op is)
-
Direct connection, Gigabit,
multi-mode
 intrinsically safe (Ex op is)
 Optical fibre (SM-FO) Direct connection, Gigabit,
single mode
 intrinsically safe (Ex op is)
-
Direct connection, Gigabit,
single mode
 intrinsically safe (Ex op is)
DVI 1 x DVI, 1 x DVI / VGA 1 x DVI-D in, 1 x DVI-D out 1 x DVI-I in, 1 x DVI-I out
 USB 1 x plug type B 1 x plug type B 1 x plug type B
PS/2 2 x mouse, 2 x keyboard - -
 Serial RS-232 via USB / RS-232 converter RS-232
 Audio Line in / out via USB / Audio converter Line in / out
Data cable
 Copper (CAT) CAT7 installation cable AWG 23
 Optical fibre (MM-FO) 50 or 62.5 / 125 μm (core / external cross section) multi-mode optical fibre cable
 Optical fibre (SM-FO) 9 / 125 μm (core / external cross section) single-mode optical fibre cable
Data cable lengths
 Copper (CAT) 140 m 500 m 150 m
 Optical fibre (MM-FO)  -
  50 µm core 550 m - 550 m
  62.5 µm core 300 m - 300 m
 Optical fibre (SM-FO) 10,000 m - 10,000 m
Enclosure Desktop enclosure, aluminium
Enclosure protection type IP20
Operating temperature range
 Cold start temperature +5 °C ... +40 °C -10 °C ... +50 °C
 Operation +5 °C ... +40 °C -20 °C … +50 °C
 Short-term temperature +5 °C ... +40 °C -30 °C … +60 °C
 Storage temperature range -20 °C … +70 °C -20 °C … +70 °C
Relative humidity 20 to 80% at +40°C,
non-condensing
10 to 90% at +40°C [+104 °F], non-condensing
Dimensions [mm] (W x H x D) 210 x 44 x 210 210 x 44.45 x 165 210 x 44.45 x 165
Weight [kg] 1.0
When using the FO interfaces of the KVM devices, they have to be connected and
securely operated with other devices that comply with Class 1 limits according to
IEC 60825-1, or are classed as "op is" inherently safe according to IEC 60079-28.
Operating Instructions KVM Transmission units Conformity to standards
Page 10 of 44  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_07.docx / 14.06.2024
5 Conformity to standards
The KVM transmission units comply with the following standards and directive:
Standard
Classification 2st supplement
ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU
EN 60079-0 : 2009 General requirements
EN 60079-26 : 2007 Device protection (EPL) "Ga"

	8  Permitted maximum values
	8.1 External inherently safe optical interface
	9 Type code
	10 Safety information
	10.1 General safety information
	10.2 Warning note
	10.3 Installation safety information
	10.4 Industrial Security
	10.5 Safety information for operation
	11 Mechanical dimensions
	11.1 KVM-DVI1
	11.2 KVM-DVI2
	11.3 KVM-DVI3
	12 Assembly KVM-DVI3
	12.1 Notes on assembly
	12.2 Mounting types
	12.3 Mounting on DIN rail
	12.3.1 View
	12.3.2 Dimensions
	12.3.3 Components
	12.3.4 Description of Assembly
	12.4 Mounting in cabinet (19" frame)